

Sessions Case No. 393/2024

Sessions Trial No. 05/2025

Order No. 01

20.02.2025

Today the case is fixed for appearance of the accused persons and consideration of charge.

All the three accused persons, namely, Basu Mirdha, Shibe Mirdha, Biswajit Mirdha, are present by filing hajira.

Ld. PP-in-Charge and Ld. Advocate for the accused persons are also present.

The record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Perused the Charge-Sheet and other materials on record. Considered.

On perusal of the case-diary, materials available on record and considering the submissions advanced by Ld. Counsels of both sides on the point of charge, prima facie, it appears that there is sufficient ground for presuming that the accused persons had committed offence punishable u/s. 448/307/34 of IPC which is triable by this Sessions Court. Accordingly, charge of offence under Sections 448/307/34 of IPC is framed against the accused persons and the same is read over and explained to the accused persons to which they pleaded 'Not guilty' and claimed to be tried.

Fix 08.04.2025 for appearance of the accused persons and evidence of CSW No. 1.

Issue summons accordingly.

Prosecution to ensure the production of witness on the date fixed for evidence.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Burdwan.

Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Burdwan.